Santa Fe County

Desolution No. 2000-85

1790566

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING COUNTY STAFF TO PURSUE THE DEVELOPMENT OF A REGIONAL EMERGENCY COMMUNICATIONS CENTER WITH THE CITY OF SANTA FE

WHEREAS, a Regional Emergency Communications Center may be in the best interest of the citizens and visitors of Santa Fe County and the City of Santa Fe; and

WHEREAS, a Regional Emergency Communications Center will improve emergency communication between City of Santa Fe and Santa Fe County Law Enforcement and Fire Department agencies; and

WHEREAS, a Regional Emergency Communications Center jointly operated by the City of Santa Fe and Santa Fe County will improve the efficiency of communication between agencies; and

WHEREAS, a Regional Emergency Communications Center will reduce the response times of responding agencies in many emergencies.

WHEREAS, a Regional Emergency Communications Center jointly built and operated between the City of Santa Fe and Santa Fe County will decrease the duplication of capital expenditure required to operate individual dispatch centers; and

WHEREAS, the State of New Mexico wishes to reduce the number of secondary Public Safety Answering Points and encourages the consolidation of individual dispatch centers into regional emergency communications centers.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE COUNTY OF SANTA FE that in the interest of the health, safety and welfare of our citizens, staff is hereby authorized to develop a plan to jointly build and operate a Regional Emergency Communications Center with the City of Santa Fe.

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED this 25 day of July, 2000.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSION

Richard D. Anaya, Chairman secca Bustamante, County Clerk APPROVED AS TO LEGAL FORM: Office of the County Attorney I hereby certify that this instrument was filed for record on the day of will A.D. of the records of Santa Fe County.
Witness my Hand and Seal of Office
Rebecca Bustamante
County Clerk, Santa Fe Coonty, N.M.

1790567